

Jeffrey Lubin, Esq. (ID104332014)
411 Cherry Hill Blvd.
Cherry Hill,
(516) 672-4667
Lubin_jeffrey@yahoo.com

DANIEL COHEN,

Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

WEG & MYERS, P.C.,

Defendants / Respondent

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

CIVIL ACTION

DOCKET No.: A-02082-22

On appeal from the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Monmouth County, Law
Division, Docket No.: MON-L-1054-18
Hon. Linda Grasso Jones, J.S.C.

Plaintiff / APPELLANT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Item</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Table of Judgment being appealed	3
Procedural History	4
Statement of Facts	4
ARGUMENT	20
A. Judge Grasso-Jones should have recused herself due to bias stemming from an FBI complaint made by Cohen against Judge Grasso-Jones. (Raised below, Tr. 12/5, Pg. 215)	20
B. Mistrial should have been Granted Due to Jude Grasso-Jones precipitating an Altercation between Cohen and Sheriff's officers within earshot of the Jury. (Raised below, Tr.12/1, pg. 70)	28
C. Judge Grasso Prejudiced the jury by allowing them to look at 21 Bankers Boxes and piles of documents which should never have been admitted into evidence; the sheer volume of which was prejudicial to Cohen. (Raised below multiples times, including Tr.11/29, pg. 15; and Tr.12/2, pg. 30)	32
D. Judge Grasso-Jones Erred in Barring Cohen's Expert's Testimony even though W&M's expert had the same deficiency. (Raised below, Tr.11/30, pg. 5)	38
E. W&M's expert should have been precluded from testifying as not disclosed in discovery (not raised below)	41
F. Mistrial should have been Ordered in light of W&M's highly prejudicial summation. (not raised below)	42
G. Judge Grasso-Jones Admonished Cohen in the presence of the Jury. (Not raised below)	44
H. Judge Grasso-Jones Admitted highly prejudicial character evidence over repeated objections. (raised below Tr. 11/30, Pg. 194)	46
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>DeNike v. Cupo</u> , 958 A. 2d 446, 453-454. (N.J. 2008)	20, 25
<u>Chandok v. Chandok</u> , 968 A. 2d 1196, (App. Div. 2009)	26
<u>In re Advisory Letter No. 7-11</u> , 61 A. 3d 136 (N.J. 2013)	26, 27
<u>State v. McCann</u> , 919 A. 2d 136, 142 (App. Div. 2007)	27
<u>James v. City of East Orange</u> , 246 N.J. Super. 554 (App. Div. 1991)	27
<u>Panitch v. Panitch</u> , 770 A. 2d 1237 (App. Div. 2001)	27
<u>Panko v. Flintkote Co.</u> , 7 N.J. 55, 61-62 (N.J. 1951).	31
<u>Barber v. ShopRite of Englewood & Associates, Inc.</u> , 966 A. 2d 93 (App. Div. 2009)	31, 32
<u>Bender v. Adelson</u> , 901 A. 2d 907, 919 (N.J. 2006)	43

Statutes	Page
NJ Court Rule R. 4:49-1(a)	43
NJ Rule of Evidence 4:03, 4:04	47

JUDGMENT BEING APPEALED (including Jury verdict sheet)	Pa28- Pa31
